

No. 16-3784

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**JAMES STUART, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated; CAREDA L. HOOD,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Arkansas, Texarkana Division  
Civil Action No. 4:14-CV-04001-SOH**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,  
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

---

**WYSTAN M. ACKERMAN  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
280 TRUMBULL STREET  
HARTFORD, CT 06103-3597  
(860) 275-8200  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae***

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , THEIR INTERESTS IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. WITHOUT <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW, COURTS IN THIS CIRCUIT ARE LIKELY TO BE BURDENED WITH NUMEROUS ADDITIONAL SIMILAR CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS .....	4
II. THE ISSUES PRESENTED WARRANT <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW .....	7
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	7
B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Other Precedent of This Court.....	11
C. The Panel Opinion Creates a Circuit Split .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 675 (Ark. 2013).....	14, 18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Henn v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 894 N.W.2d 179 (Neb. 2017).....	5
<i>Hicks v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. 18-5104, Fed. App. 0510N (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018) .....	5
<i>In re State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. (Labrier)</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Indigo LR, LLC v. Advanced Ins. Brokerage of Am. Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 11, 17
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. 18-90043 (5th Cir.) .....	5
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Redcorn v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 55 P.3d 1017 (Okla. 2002) .....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 11

*Wilcox v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 874 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 2016).....5

**Statutes and Court Rules**

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-106 .....18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 23.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....4, 15

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2004).....13

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements  
and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010) .....6
